

INDEX TO VOLUME XVI

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION JOURNAL

The following table shows the page numbers included in each issue of Volume XVI of the Journal from July, 1923, to June, 1924, inclusive:

1-60	July, 1923	285-340	Nov., 1923	549-614	March, 1924
61-116	Aug., 1923	341-404	Dec., 1923	615-688	April, 1924
117-188	Sept., 1923	405-466	Jan., 1924	689-768	May, 1924
189-284	Oct., 1923	467-548	Feb., 1924	769-828	June, 1924

INDEX BY SUBJECTS

PAGE	PAGE	PAGE
Acceptances, Trade, Handling..... 42	Banks, How State Associations are Helping..... 748	Contacts, New..... 33
Across the Atlantic..... 219	Banks—in the New Free State..... 561	Contests, Getting New Business Through..... 703
Advertising, Creating Business By..... 513	Banks, London's "Big Five"..... 147	Convention, A. I. B. Pioneers at..... 89
Advertising Good Will in the Balance Sheet..... 493	Banks, Revenue Inspection of..... 504	Convention Calendar..... 32, 108, 160, 254, 371, 806
Advertising, Newspaper, as a Business Builder..... 264	Banks, Six States Revise System of Taxing..... 766	Convention Journal, The..... 126
Advertising, Public Relations and..... 627	Banks, With the State..... 255	Convention of Clarification..... 129
Advertising, What Makes Good..... 627	Bargain Days in Foreign Money..... 779	See also Convention, 1923, p. IV
Agricultural Finance, Recent Developments in Iowa..... 135	Bartlett, Jr., Edward E. (portrait)..... 69	Cooling America's Melting Pot..... 423
Agriculture, Department of, Taking it to the People..... 640	Battle of the Franc and the American Loan..... 637	Cooperation..... 371
Agriculture, Potash the Key to Prosperous..... 715	Baum, James E. (portrait)..... 427	Cooperative Marketing..... 258
Air Attack on Misunderstanding..... 633	Bearing of the Dawes Plan on Our Altered Debts..... 795	Cooperative Marketing Booklet..... 651
All Industry Interdependent..... 371	Because the Voters Do Not Vote..... 732	Cooperative Plan, New Orleans..... 35
America's Melting Pot..... 423	Be Thankful Also..... 304	Corporation for Northwest Relief..... 538
A. B. A. Convention, Reduced Rates to American Bankers Association Endorses Mellon Plan..... 428	Be Thinks Sympathy..... 793	Cost of Protection..... 502
American Bankers Association Scholarship..... 449	Boards Attitude on Branches..... 400	Cousins..... 792
American Bankers League, no affiliation with American Bankers Association..... 544	Branch Banking, American, in Latin America..... 365, 463	Cox, J. Elwood (portrait)..... 223
American Branch Banking in Latin America..... 365, 463	Branch Bank Regulations..... 320	Creating Business By Advertising..... 513
American Currency in Other Countries..... 495	Branch Banking—State May Prohibit..... 532	Credit Control, Federal Plan of..... 71
American Institute of Banking Alumni..... 205	Branch Banking Issue, Congress Urged to Settle..... 450	Credit—Cheap Money..... 33
American Institute of Banking Pioneer Offers \$250 Prize..... 387	Bread, Price of..... 812	Credit, Comparative Costs of..... 497
American Loan, the Battle of the Franc and the..... 637	Brighter Outlook for Austria..... 92	Credit costs, comparative..... 418
Analysis of a Customer's Account..... 644	British Banks, Foreign Policies of..... 308	Credit Discount Companies..... 253
Anderson, Chandler P. (portrait)..... 7	Broadcasting by Banks..... 298	Credit, Giving the Cooperative..... 4
An Interesting Development in Dutch Banking..... 666	Broadcasting of Wall Street's Joys and Glooms..... 583	Credit, How the Federal Reserve Board Controls Flow of..... 668
Are Reserves Carried Against Float?..... 282	Brown, Mrs. Helen M. (portrait)..... 260	Credit, Merchant..... 276
Argentina's Financial Problem..... 77	Business, see Condition of Business..... 347	Credit, No Lack of..... 503
Arkansas Has Farm Program..... 448	Business and Banking Policy in an Unstable World..... 83	Credit, The Big Railway Problem..... 794
Arkansas, Trust Business in..... 811	Business and Sport..... 326	Crisinger Re-appointed..... 773
Artificial Silk..... 329	Business Activity, Turnover of Deposits a Measure of..... 471	Cromwell, Seymour L. (portrait)..... 133
Association of Bank Women..... 219	Business Conditions at a Glance..... 642	Crop Contracts, Safer Credits by..... 474
Atlantic, Across the..... 125	Business, Increase in..... 564	Crop Insurance, Favor..... 105
Atlantic Convention, The..... 123	Business, The Government in..... 209	Crop Purchasing Plan, Why it will Fail..... 694
At the End of Fortune's Rainbow..... 518	Business, The Ills of..... 159	Cross-Currents in Foreign Trade..... 744
Attitude of the Roads on Consolidation..... 478	Business, The Real Problem in..... 459	Cumberland, W. W. (portrait)..... 700
Austria, Brighter Outlook for..... 92	Business Without Confidence..... 584	Cunningham, Edwin H. (portrait)..... 410
Ayres, Leonard B. (portrait)..... 709	Building Construction Industry..... 429	Currency, American, in other Countries..... 495
Backfiring on the Farm Slump..... 349	By-Product of Banking..... 503	Currency, New Faces in the World of..... 781
Back to Gold..... 793	Campaign for Enlightenment..... 725	Customer's Export Trade, The..... 139
Baker Gift..... 808	Capital Levy..... 531	Davis, D. W. (portrait)..... 52
Balance Sheet, Advertising Good Will in the..... 493	Capital Levy by Indirection..... 584	Davis, Robert C. (portrait)..... 791
Baltimore Convention..... 828	Capitalism, The Justification of..... 194	Dawes, Charles G. (portrait)..... 428, 707
Bank Clerks Reluctant to Join..... 91	Causes of Discontent and Unrest..... 86	Dawes Plan, Interprets the..... 736
Bank Development, Stockholders Cooperation a Force in..... 460	Chaney, Clarence R. (portrait)..... 89	Dawes Urges Congress to Settle Branch Banking Issue..... 450
Bank Development, Woman's Place in..... 155	Change Made in Running Government-Owned Fleet..... 435	Debt, Short Term, Refunding the..... 75
Bank Laws, States Enact Few New..... 735	Changing Picture..... 363	Decisions, Recent—See Legal Department, p. V
Bank—Proposed German Gold..... 483	Charting Business Conditions..... 150	Declaration of Principles..... 198, 718
Bank, President Coolidge's Estimate of..... 731	Cheap Money, the Shift to Cheap Credit Check-up on the Steel Trail Blazer's Empire..... 300	Deflation, The Wherefore of..... 5
Bank Womeros Convention..... 217	Check Without Address of Bank..... 712	Denver Adopts Examiner System..... 46
Banker as a Joker..... 823	Chemical Industry, What Has Happened to the..... 710	Denison, E. E. (portrait)..... 569
Banker-Farmer Conferences..... 92, 735	Chicago Banker's Club..... 547	Depositors, Protection for..... 783
Banker-Farmer Team Work..... 230	Chicago Convention..... 391	Deposits, Turnover of, a Measure of Business Activity..... 471
Banker Morgan's \$8,500,000 Gift..... 566	Chicago Wins Trust Award..... 682	Deppe, Charles H. (portrait)..... 247
Banker, The International..... 36	Chilean Peso's Plunge, Puzzle of..... 785	Depreciation of the German Mark..... 122
Banker, Why "Customer Ownership" Benefits the..... 557	Christmas Club Accounts..... 458	Developments in Foreign Fields..... 94
Banker's Dream of A Merry Christmas (cartoon)..... 362	Civilization, an Investment in..... 438	Discontent and Unrest, Causes of..... 66
Bankers' Declaration of Principles..... 198	Clarification By Definition (Branch Banking)..... 143	Diversified Banking, Opportunities for..... 514
Bankers Figuring in the News..... 583	Clearing House Protection..... 225	Dollar, War Debts and the..... 61
Bankers for the Reserve System..... 236	Coates, Jr., Francis (portrait)..... 261	Domestic Market Opportunities..... 311
Banker's 101st Birthday..... 126	Community Trust Idea..... 444	Drafting the Brains Behind the Dollar..... 699
Banking, an Interesting Development in Dutch..... 666	Comparative Costs of Credit..... 497	Duplication of Bonds..... 585
Banking, By-Product of..... 503	Comparative Credit Costs..... 418	Economic Policy Commission..... 224
Banking Centers, Hearings in All (Federal Reserve)..... 8	Concannon, Charles C. (portrait)..... 130	Economic Stage and the Bankers Role..... 203
Banking, Diversified, Opportunities for..... 514	Condition of Business..... 55, 96, 170, 325, 388, 439, 516, 608, 655, 740, 812	Educate the Beneficiaries..... 458
Banking, Education and..... 206	Conferences, The Banker-Farmer..... 92	Education and Banking..... 206
Banking Forum..... 692	Congress Balks on Farm Relief By Legislation..... 620	Eighteen Billions of Savings Deposits in 1923..... 440
Banking, Italy Improves in..... 729	Congressional Banking and Currency Committees..... 413	Elastic Tariff Begins to Stretch..... 623
Banking Laws, Uniformity in..... 257	Congress, Opening with Prayer..... 82	Elections and Markets..... 82
Banking, Leaks in—How to Stop them..... 638	Consolidation, Attitude of Roads on..... 478	Enables Bankers to Participate in a More Personal Way..... 578
Banking, Organized, Workshop of..... 80	Consolidation, Railroad, Will Come..... 512	Enlightenment, Campaign for..... 725
Banking, Shall the Government Compete in?..... 719		Equal Opportunity in Cities..... 571
Banks, Crimes Against, Increase..... 764		Escheat of Unclaimed Deposits..... 442
Banks, Home Management Bulletin Service for..... 34		Estimating Our National Banks..... 632
		Europe's Financial Hobgoblin..... 158
		Examination of National Banks, a New Touch In..... 630
		Examiner Becomes President..... 148
		Examiner System, Denver Adopts..... 40
		Exchange Stabilization..... 138
		Exclusion at Home..... 792
		Exhibited Prize Cow in Bank President's Office..... 466
		Exodus Costing State \$27,000,000..... 51
		Ex-President Hardy..... 126
		Export Trade to Europe..... 414
		Export Trade, The Customer's..... 139
		Fallacy of Price-Fixing..... 580

INDEX TO VOLUME XVI

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION JOURNAL

The following table shows the page numbers included in each issue of Volume XVI of the Journal from July, 1923, to June, 1924, inclusive:

1-60	July, 1923	285-340	Nov., 1923	549-614	March, 1924
61-116	Aug., 1923	341-404	Dec., 1923	615-688	April, 1924
117-188	Sept., 1923	405-466	Jan., 1924	689-768	May, 1924
189-284	Oct., 1923	467-548	Feb., 1924	769-828	June, 1924

INDEX BY SUBJECTS

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
Acceptances, Trade, Handling	42	Banks, How State Associations are Helping	748	Contacts, New	33
Across the Atlantic	219	Banks—in the New Free State	561	Contests, Getting New Business Through	703
Advertising, Creating Business By	513	Banks, London's "Big Five"	147	Convention, A. I. B. Pioneers at	89
Advertising Good Will in the Balance Sheet	493	Banks, Revenue Inspection of	504	Convention Calendar	32, 108, 160, 254, 371, 806
Advertising, Newspaper, as a Business Builder	264	Banks, Six States Revise System of Taxing	766	Convention Journal, The	126
Advertising, Public Relations and	627	Banks, With the State	255	Convention of Clarification	189
Advertising, What Makes Good	627	Bargain Days in Foreign Money	779	See also Convention, 1923, p. IV	
Agricultural Finance, Recent Developments in Iowa	135	Bartlett, Jr., Edward E. (portrait)	69	Cooling America's Melting Pot	423
Agriculture, Department of, Taking it to the People	640	Battle of the Franc and the American Loan	637	Cooperation	371
Agriculture, Potash the Key to Prosperous	715	Baum, James E. (portrait)	427	Cooperative Marketing	258
Air Attack on Misunderstanding	633	Bearing of the Dawes Plan on Our Altered Debts	795	Cooperative Marketing Booklet	651
All Industry Interdependent	371	Because the Voters Do Not Vote	732	Cooperative Plan, New Orleans	35
America's Melting Pot	423	Beck, James M. (portrait)	231	Corporation for Northwest Relief	538
A. B. A. Convention, Reduced Rates to American Bankers Association Endorses Mellon Plan	104	Belgian Banks Prosper	709	Cost of Protection	502
American Bankers Association Endorses Mellon Plan	428	Beneficiaries, Educate the	458	Cousins	792
American Bankers Association Scholarship	449	Benjamin Franklin's Forty-nine Distinct Services	415	Cox, J. Elwood (portrait)	223
American Bankers League, no affiliation with American Bankers Association	544	Bequests, Perpetuating the Usefulness of	565	Creating Business By Advertising	513
American Branch Banking in Latin America	365, 463	Best Life Because Best Advertised	364	Credit Control, Federal Plan of	71
American Currency in Other Countries	495	Best of Times, The	676	Credit—Cheap Money	33
American Institute of Banking Alumni	205	Be Thankful Also	304	Credit, Comparative Costs of	497
American Institute of Banking Pioneer Offers \$250 Prize	387	Blights Sympathy	793	Credit costs, comparative	418
American Loan, the Battle of the Franc and the	637	Boards Attitude on Branches	400	Credit, Discount Companies	253
Analysis of a Customer's Account	644	Branch Banking, American, in Latin America	365, 463	Credit, Giving the Cooperative	4
Anderson, Chandler P. (portrait)	7	Branch Bank Regulations	320	Credit, How the Federal Reserve Board Controls Flow of	668
An Interesting Development in Dutch Banking	666	Branch Banking—State May Prohibit	532	Credit, Merchant	276
Are Reserves Carried Against Float?	282	Branch Banking Issue, Congress Urged to Settle	450	Credit, No Lack of	503
Argentina's Financial Problem	77	Bread, Price of	812	Credit, The Big Railway Problem	794
Arkansas Has Farm Program	448	Brighter Outlook for Austria	92	Credit Against Banks Increase	773
Arkansas, Trust Business in	811	British Banks, Foreign Policies of	308	Crisinger Re-appointed	773
Artificial Silk	329	Broadcasting by Banks	298	Cromwell, Seymour L. (portrait)	133
Association of Bank Women	125	Broadcasting of Wall Street's Joys and Glooms	583	Crop Contracts, Safer Credits by	474
Atlantic, Across the	219	Brown, Mrs. Helen M. (portrait)	260	Crop Insurance, Favor	105
Atlantic Convention, The	123	Business, see Condition of Business		Crop Purchasing Plan, Why it will Fail	694
At the End of Fortune's Rainbow	518	Business and Banking Policy in an Unstable World	347	Cross-Currents in Foreign Trade	744
Attitude of the Roads on Consolidation	478	Business and Sport	83	Cumberland, W. W. (portrait)	700
Austria, Brighter Outlook for	92	Business Activity, Turnover of Deposits a Measure of	471	Cunningham, Edwin H. (portrait)	410
Ayres, Leonard B. (portrait)	709	Business Conditions at a Glance	642	Currency, American, in other Countries	495
Backfiring on the Farm Slump	349	Business, Increase in	564	Currency, New Faces in the World of	781
Back to Gold	793	Business, The Government in	209	Customer's Export Trade, The	139
Baker Gift	808	Business, The Ills of	159	Davis, D. W. (portrait)	52
Balance Sheet, Advertising Good Will in the	493	Business, The Real Problem in	459	Davis, Robert C. (portrait)	791
Baltimore Convention	828	Business Without Confidence	584	Dawes, Charles G. (portrait)	428, 707
Bank Clerks Reluctant to Join	91	Building Construction Industry	429	Dawes Plan, Interprets the	736
Bank Development, Stockholders Cooperation a Force in	460	By-Product of Banking	503	Dawes Urges Congress to Settle Branch Banking Issue	450
Bank Development, Woman's Place in	155	Campaign for Enlightenment	725	Debt, Short Term, Refunding the	75
Bank Laws, States Enact Few New	735	Capital Levy	531	Decisions, Recent—See Legal Department, p. V	
Bank—Proposed German Gold	483	Capital Levy by Indirection	584	Declaration of Principles	198, 718
Bank, President Coolidge's Estimate of	731	Capitalism, The Justification of	194	Deflation, The Wherefore of	5
Bank Womeros Convention	217	Causes of Discontent and Unrest	86	Denver Adopts Examiner System	46
Banker as a Jokester	823	Chaney, Clarence R. (portrait)	89	Denison, E. E. (portrait)	569
Banker-Farmer Conferences	92, 230	Change Made in Running Government-Owned Fleet	435	Depositors, Protection for	783
Banker-Farmer Team Work	230	Changing Picture	363	Deposits, Turnover of, a Measure of Business Activity	471
Banker Morgan's \$8,500,000 Gift	566	Charting Business Conditions	150	Deppe, Charles H. (portrait)	247
Banker, The International	36	Cheap Money, the Shift to Cheap Credit Check-up on the Steel Trail Blazer's Empire	300	Depreciation of the German Mark	122
Banker, Why "Customer Ownership" Benefits the	557	Check Without Address of Bank	712	Developments in Foreign Fields	94
Banker's Dream of A Merry Christmas (cartoon)	362	Chemical Industry, What Has Happened to the	710	Discontent and Unrest, Causes of	66
Bankers Figuring in the News	198	Chicago Banker's Club	547	Diversified Banking, Opportunities for	514
Bankers Figuring in the News	583	Chicago Convention	391	Dollar, War Debts and the	61
Bankers for the Reserve System	236	Chicago Wins Trust Award	682	Domestic Market Opportunities	311
Banker's 101st Birthday	126	Chilean Peso's Plunge, Puzzle of	785	Drafting the Brains Behind the Dollar	699
Banking, an Interesting Development in Dutch	666	Christmas Club Accounts	458	Duplication of Bonds	585
Banking, By-Product of	503	Civilization, an Investment in	438	Economic Policy Commission	224
Banking Centers, Hearings in All (Federal Reserve)	8	Clarification By Definition (Branch Banking)	143	Economic Stage and the Bankers Role	203
Banking, Diversified, Opportunities for	514	Clearing House	225	Educate the Beneficiaries	458
Banking, Education and	206	Coates, Jr., Francis (portrait)	261	Educate the Beneficiaries	458
Banking Forum	692	Community Trust Idea	444	Education and Banking	206
Banking, Italy Improves in	729	Comparative Costs of Credit	497	Eighteen Billions of Savings Deposits in 1923	440
Banking Laws, Uniformity in	257	Comparative Credit Costs	418	Elastic Tariff Begins to Stretch	623
Banking, Leaks in—How to Stop them	638	Concannon, Charles C. (portrait)	130	Elections and Markets	82
Banking, Organized, Workshop of	80	Condition of Business	55, 96, 170, 325, 388, 439, 516, 608, 655, 740, 812	Enables Bankers to Participate in a More Personal Way	578
Banking, Shall the Government Compete in?	719	Conferences, The Banker-Farmer	92	Enlightenment, Campaign for	725
Banks, Crimes Against, Increase	764	Congress Balks on Farm Relief By Legislation	620	Equal Opportunity in Cities	571
Banks, Home Management Bulletin Service for	34	Congressional Banking and Currency Committees	413	Escheat of Unclaimed Deposits	442
		Congress, Opening with Prayer	82	Estimating Our National Banks	632
		Consolidation, Attitude of Roads on	478	Europe's Financial Hobgoblin	158
		Consolidation, Railroad, Will Come	512	Examination of National Banks, a New Touch In	630

PAGE		PAGE		PAGE		
	Farm Congress of America, International	99	How to Stop Leaks in Banking	638	Money, How Much is Hoarded?	777
	Farm Credit Survey	299	Hurley, Edward N. (portrait)	515	Money, Is the Government an Unfair Competitor?	555
	Farm Finance, New Fashions in	285	Hyde, E. Francis (portrait)	791	Money in Circulation	443
	Farm Program, Arkansas has	448	Idle Dollars, New Magnets for	741	Money Orders	698
	Farm Products, Standardization of	86	If We Fixed A Wheat Price	127	Money Rates at Home and Abroad	1
	Farm Purchasing Powers Rising	105	If We Pile Up Another Billion in Gold	721	Monopoly of the Air	648
	Farm Relief By Legislation, Congress Balks on	620	ills of Business, The	159	Morality, Gold Money and	425
	Farm Troubles—Northwestern Grain Area	407	Illness, Workingman Does Not Provide for	121	Morgan, J. Pierpont (portrait)	566
	Farmer, Will Laws Help the	666	Immigrant Remittances	323	Morrow, Dwight W. (portrait)	708
	Favor Crop Insurance	105	Immigrants Stealing In	341	Moss, McKenzie (portrait)	64
	Fear of Adverse Railroad Legislation Detrimental to Prosperity	475	In Praise of Wilson	564	Motion Picture Industry from a Bankers Standpoint	151
	Federal Farm Board Cleared	800	Increase in Business	564	Movement for a Division of Federal Reserve Earnings	360
	Federal Law to Protect the Unwary	569	Increasing the "Homing" Powers of Money in Perishables	370	Mr. Fihn's Philosophy	160
	Federal Legislative Committee and Council	396	Industry, Interdependent	10	Murray, Logan C. Dies	817
	Federal Plan of Credit Control	71	Influence of the Labor Bank On the Strike	825	Not Come Back?	414
	Federal Reserve Act, West Speaks on	368	Influence of Tariff on Prices	301	National Bank, Organizing a Trust Department in	581
	Federal Reserve and State Bankers	539	Information on Fake Investments	305	National Bank Division	249
	Federal Reserve and Woodrow Wilson	552	Institute Has 55,000 Members	768	See also Convention 1928 p. IV	
	Federal Reserve Earnings, Division of	360	Intangible Benefits of Organization	425	National Bank Handicaps, To Lift	467
	Federal Reserve Regulations, The New	141	Interest on Reserve Balances	145	National Banks Trust Department Conference	543
	Federal Reserve System Tendencies	25	Interest Rates, Will They Rise or Fall?	634	National Banks, Freedom of from State Escheat/Laws	18
	Federal Reserve System, State Banks Uphold	746	International Banker, The	36	National Banks, A New Touch in the Examination of	630
	Federal Taxes—Mellon Plan	491	Interprets the Dawes Plan	736	National Banks at the Cross-Roads	572
	Federal Warehouse Receipts	149	Investigating German Finance	428	National Banks for the Virgin Islands	310
	Figures are Misleading—National Debt	822	Investment of Trust Funds	612	National Debt Figures Are Misleading	822
	Fifty Years of the Varying Value of Gold	704	Investments, Information on Fake	305	National Illusions	304
	Fiftieth Anniversary of A. B. A., Plans for	706	Is a Public Market a Good Investment?	501	National Sedative, The	793
	Finance, Agricultural, Recent Development in Iowa	135	Is Shipping Turning the Corner?	489	National Wealth, Estimating Our	632
	Finances and Revolution in Mexico	417	Is the Government an Unfair Competitor for Money?	555	New Banking and Currency Committees	413
	Finance, Fashions in Farm	285	Italy Improves in Banking	729	New Contacts	33
	Fihn's Philosophy	160	Italy Is Struggling Back	37	New Digest of Reserve Board Rulings	86
	Fire Losses	121	James, G. R. (portrait)	410	New Fashions in the World of Currency	781
	First Lady of the Mint	559	Jokester, The Banker as a	823	New Fashions in Farm Finance	285
	Five Fundamentals in Trust Company Business	575	Journal Name Changed	554	New Federal Reserve Regulations	141
	Fixed Value Loans	160	Judging a Great Institution by Small Defects	12	New Issues in England Forced by Unemployment	385
	Flexible Tariff, Sugar Under the	488	Justice, A Sop to	194	New Magnets for Idle Dollars	741
	Flood, Are Reserves Carried Against	282	Justification of Capitalism	194	New Measure of Business	351
	Flood of Bills that Deluges Congress	617	Kansas Guaranty Certificates	329	New Orleans Cooperative Plan	35
	Foreign Fields, Development in	94	Kansas Guaranty Law	792	New Touch in the Examination of National Banks	630
	Foreign Loans Help	693	Keeping the Best	700	New York Stock Exchange, Problems and Policies of the	213
	Foreign Policies of the Great British Banks	308	Kemmerer, E. W. (portrait)	700	Newspaper Advertising as a Business Builder	264
	Foreign Trade, Cross-Currents in	744	Kent, Fred I. (portrait)	140	No Affiliation Between American Bankers Association and American Bankers League	544
	Fortune's Rainbow, at the end of	518	Knox, William E. (portrait)	199	No Capital Levy	532
	Forty-nine Achievements in Thrift	415	Labor Bank, Influence of, on the Strike	825	No Gain to Banks	717
	Free Services	810	Labor Banks	485	No Lack of Credit	503
	Freedom of National Banks from State Escheat Laws	18	Labor Saving and Civilization	438	Non-Cash Items, Seek to Stop Reserve Board Collection of	724
	Galgano, Frank R. (portrait)	735	Ladd, Edwin F. (portrait)	622	Northwest Relief, Corporation for	598
	Gary, Albert H. (portrait)	791	Latin America, Branch Banking in	365, 463	Not a Money Chest	159
	German Mark, Depreciation of the	122	Laughlin, Irwin B. (portrait)	748	Not to Be Cured by Political or Legislative Processes	407
	Germany, Ways to Aid	804	Laws, Will They Keep the Farmer	666	Official Circles, On the Inside of High Oil Game—See Fortune's Rainbow	774
	Getting New Business Through Contests	703	Leaks in Banking—How to Stop Them	638	One Cause of Economic Cycles	392
	Giving Away a Million Dollar Business	527	Legacy to a Bank	543	On an Unstable Basis	108
	Giving the Co-operative Credit	4	Legerdemain of Youth, by	543	On the Inside of High Official Circles	774
	Gold, Excess, Reserve Policy and	63	Legislation, Paying Debts by	146	Opinions of the General Council, see Legal Department, p. V	
	Gold, Fifty Years of the Varying Value of	704	Legislation, Unnecessary, The Prevention of	49	Opportunities for Diversified Banking	514
	Gold, If We Pile Up Another Billion In Gold Inquiry, Senate	721	Lewis, Reuben A., Jr. (portrait)	427	Opposed to McNary-Haugen Bill	696
	Gold Money and Morality	425	Limitation of National Bank Branches Loans to the Farmer, Making Profitable	283	Our Allied Debits, Bearing of Dawes' Plan on	795
	Gold, Recovering, from Smoke	83	Logan C. Murray Dies	817	Order, Reparations and	245
	Golf Tournament at Atlantic City	234	Log Cabin or Institute, There's Nothing Like Study	544	Orderly Marketing	364
	Government in Business	209	Looking Ahead for the South	68	O'Reilly, Miss Mary N. (portrait)	559
	Good Hunting License	142	London's "Big Five" Banks	147	Organization, Intangible Benefits of	425
	Government-owned Fleet	435	Los Angeles School Savings Plan	12	Organized Banking's Workshop	427
	Government Securities, Sale of, by Competitive Bid	780	Los Angeles, School Savings in	814	Organizing a Trust Department in a National Bank	581
	Grant, Robert J. (portrait)	354	Louisiana Salt Industry	281	Palmer, J. Allen (portrait)	130
	Grege, A. W. (portrait)	548	Mail Frauds—See Fortune's Rainbow	518	Par Clearance Decisions	13
	Green, William R.	773	Main Issues	304	Par, Refusal to Remit at	41
	Grow Less of It (wheat)	443	Making Profitable Loans to the Farmer	528	Passing of the Heyday of Steam	737
	Guaranty Certificates	88	Making Sound Public Opinion	551	Paying Debts by Legislation	146
	Guaranty Law Caused Loss of \$15,000,000	44	Market Opportunities, Domestic	311	Pay Roll Savings Method	372
	Gwathmey, J. Temple (portrait)	69	Marketing, Cooperative	258	Paymaster of Reparations	707
	Guaranty Law, Kansas	329	Marketing, Reduction of Wastes in	426	Peat Fuel in Canada	509
	Hackneyed Words	83	Markets, Elections and	82	Pennsylvania Leads	126
	Handling Trade Acceptances	42	Major Problems, Some of the	33, 82, 159, 792	Penny Savings Society	306
	Hanihara, Masanao (portrait)	748	304, 363, 424, 502, 584, 648, 730,	792	Perpetuating the Usefulness of Be-	565
	Harding, Warren G. (obituary)	72	McCoy, Joseph S. (portrait)	562	Pettijohn, Lewis J. (portrait)	515
	"Has Lifted High"	323	McFadden Bill Advances	664	Phillips, J. D. (portrait)	255
	Has Position of Service Vantage	691	McFadden Bill is Reported	739	Phillips, Robert J. (portrait)	130
	Have Faith in America	411	McFadden Opposes New Bill	467	Phillips, William (portrait)	636
	Head, Walter W. (portrait)	193	McKelvie, Samuel R. (portrait)	619	Pioneers at A. I. B. Convention	89
	Hearings in All Banking Centers	8	McKenzie (Asst. Sec'y of Treas.)	64	Plummer, Edward C. (portrait)	489
	Herrick, Myron T. (portrait)	636	McNary-Haugen Bill Opposed	696	Plucking Figures Out of the Air for Uncle Sam	562
	High Hurdles for Fakery	405	Mellon Plan, Endorsed by American Bankers Association	428	Political Remedies for Farm Problems	297
	Hiliver, Arthur S. (portrait)	130	Mellon Plan to Turn Back \$323,000,000 to the Public	491	Post Office, Should it Advertise?	540
	Ho Kam Tong (portrait)	791	Mellon, Richard Beatty (portrait)	583	Potash, the Key to Prosperous Agriculture	715
	Holiday Impressions of "Darkened" England	309	Melting Pot	423	Prayer, Opening Congress with	82
	Home Management Bulletin Service for Banks	34	Membership Contest Between States	568	President Coolidge's Estimate of the Bank	731
	How Eckels Became Controller of Currency	626	Membership Dues—A. B. A. Announcement	188	Pioneers at A. I. B. Convention	159
	How Much Money is Hoarded?	777	Merchant Credit	276	Preston, Thomas R. (portrait)	249
	How Much Will Congress Cut the Taxes?	548	Mexican Revolution and the Finances of That Country	417	Prevention of Unnecessary Legislation, The	49
	How State Associations are Helping Banks	748	Migration, South Benefits from	181		
	How the Federal Reserve Board Controls Flow of Credit	668	Miller, Adolph C. (portrait)	773		
			Miller, Stephen I. (portrait)	144		
			Million-Dollar Business Given Away	527		
			Mint, The First Lady of the	559		
			Misunderstanding, Air Attack on	633		
			Mitchell, Charles E. (portrait)	124		
			Money and Morality	425		
			Money, Foreign, Bargain Days in	779		

356224

MAY 19 26 A. B. A. (Mellon)

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
Price-Fixing, Fallacy of	580	Secretary Mellon's Explanation of Interest Rates	616	Trust Company Division	243, 763
Price of Bread	812	Seek to Stop Reserve Board Collection of Non-Cash Items	724	(See Convention 1923 Below and Spring Meeting 1924, p. VI)	61
Price of Rubber, The	73	Seeing Things	204	Trust Department Advertising and Publicity	579
Print It on All Forms	828	Seeing Personal Trust Service	47	Trust Department in a National Bank, Organizing a	581
Prize Cow Exhibited in Bank President's Office	466	September Convention	29	Trust Departments in National	288
Prize Funds (Boys and Girls Club Work)	104	Service and Fruits	589	Trust Funds, Investment of	612
Problems and Policies of the New York Stock Exchange	213	Seventeen New Clearing Houses	763	Trust Fund Remittances	315
Projection of the Useful Application of Wealth	295	Small Banks	719	Trust Service, Selling Personal	47
Proposed German Gold Bank	483	Small Banks Government Compete in Banking?	706	Trusts, Voluntary or Living	600
Prosperity, Fear of Adverse Railroad Legislation Detrimental to	475	Small Banks, Isaac (portrait)	191	Trying Out Cooperative Banking in Foreign Countries	733
Prosperity Through a Reduction of the Re-Discount Rate	771	Small Banks, Making	300	Turnover of Deposits a Measure of Business Activity	471
Protection, Cost of	502	Small Banks, Mercant and Marine Act	764	Twenty-nine Banker-Farmer Conferences	735
Protection for the Depositors	783	Shipping Turning the Corner	489	Twelve Billion Dollar Building Market	429
Public Market a Good Investment	791	Should a Mint Show a Front?	394	Two "Ifs" in Reparations Plan	769
Public Men in the Public Eye	748	Should a Post Office Advertise?	840	Two Per Cent on Reserve Balances	649
Public Opinion, Making Sound	551	Silver, Uncle Sam to Buy More \$1	824		
Puzzle of the Chilean Peso's Plunge	785	Simmonds, Frank W. (portrait)	440		
Puellicher, John H. (portrait)	195	Six States Revise System of Taxing Banks	766		
		Small Deposits, Great Institution Judged by	12		
		Small Deposits, Great Institution Judged by Smitu, Jr., Jeremiah (portrait)	699		
Radio With the Romance Tuned Out	479	Some Diplomats Extraordinary	636		
Railroad Consolidation Will Come	512	Sop to Justice	648		
Railway Problem, Credit the Big	794	South Benefits from Migration	181		
Railroads, Who Are the Owners of the Rates, Money, at Home and Abroad	666	Special Trains to Atlantic City	124		
Ravages of Inflation	1	Spurious Stock Sales	530		
Raw Materials in Peace and War	131	Sport, Business and	83		
Real Problem in Business	459	Spring Meeting in Augusta, Ga.	290		
Real Wage Increase	24	See also Spring Meeting, p. VI			
Receipts, Federal Warehouse	149	Standardization of Farm Products	86		
Recent Decisions—See Legal Department, p. V		State Bank and Branch Banking	400		
Recent Developments in Iowa Agricultural Finance	135	State Bankers and the Federal Reserve State Banks, Resources of	538		
Recovering Gold From Smoke	83	State Banks, Resources of	101		
Reduction of Wastes in Marketing	426	State Banks Up and Federal Reserve System	746		
Re-Discount Rate, Prosperity Through Reduction of	771	State may Prohibit Branches	532		
Reduced Rates to Atlantic City	125	Statement of Ownership	325		
Refunding the Short Term Debt	75	States enact Few New Bank Laws	735		
Refusal to Remit at Par	41	Steam, The Raising of the Heyday of	737		
Reparations and Order	245	Steel Trail Blazers Empire, a Check-Up on the	712		
Reparations, a Payment of	707	Sterling's Fall	531		
Reparations Plan, Two "Ifs" in	769	Stockholders Cooperation as a Force in Bank Development	460		
Reserve Balances, Two Per Cent on	549	Stone, Marlan Risk (portrait)	748		
Reserve Balances, Interest on (Federal Reserve)	145	Strike, Influence of Labor Bank on the Sugar Under the Flexible Tariff	820		
Reserve Board Collection of Non-Cash Items, Seek to Stop	724	Sulphur Mining	438		
Reserve Board Rulings, New Digest of	686	Sun, A Rising or a Setting	231		
Reserve Policy and Excess Gold	63	Surplus in the U. S. Treasury	541		
Reserve System, Bankers for the	236	Supervision of Savings Banking	447		
Resources of State Banks	101	Survey of Western Europe's Problems	323		
Revenue Inspection of Banks and Safe Deposit Boxes	504	Sutherland, Dan (portrait)	791		
Rising or a Setting Sun, A	231	Swindles, See Fortune's Rainbow	518		
Roberts, George E. (portrait)	129	Taking the Department of Agriculture to the People	640		
Robinson, Henry M. (portrait)	428	Tariff Policy, British, Since '14	53		
Rubber, The Price of	73	Tariff—Sugar Under Flexible	438		
		Taxation—Dangerous Trend	322		
		Taxation	344		
		Taxes, How Much Will Congress Cut	548		
Safer Credits by Crop Contracts	474	Taxing Banks, Six States Revise System of	766		
Safe Deposit Boxes, Revenue Inspection of	504	Team-Work, Banker-Farmer	230		
Sale of Government Securities by Competitive Bids	780	Tellers Windows	535		
Salt Industry, Louisiana	281	Texas Guaranty Fund Has Paid \$10,000,000	336		
"Save at the Shop" Plan	251	"The Examiner is Here"	665		
Save First; Live Afterward	23	The Last Act	83		
Saves Labor: An Investment in Civilization	438	Three Dangerous Trends	322		
Savings Bank Conference for the East	686	Their Own	7		
Savings Bank Division Regional Conference	603	Times, The Best of	676		
Savings Banking, Supervision of	247	Toledo Stops Spurious Stock Sales	535		
Savings Banks Enlarge Scope of Activity	726	To Lift National Bank Handicaps	467		
Savings Deposits Amount to \$17,301,012,000	76	Too Heavy for Wheat	99		
Savings Deposits in 1923	440	Trade, Cross-Currents in Foreign Trade	744		
Savings Systems, School	242	Trade, The Customer's Export	139		
School Savings in Los Angeles	814	Traylor, M. A. (portrait)	427		
School Savings Over \$9,500,000	167	Treasury Tax Ruling Set Aside	427		
School Savings Plan, Los Angeles	12	Tribute to the President	156		
School Savings System	242	Trust Award, Chicago Wins	682		
Scott, William A. (portrait)	126	Trust Business in Arkansas	811		
Senate's Gold Inquiry	150	Trust Co. Banquet and Mid-Winter Conference	427		
Senator Shipstead's Objections	618	Trust Company Business, Five Fundamentals in	575		
		Trust Company Conference	375		

CONVENTION, 1923

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
The Forty-ninth Annual Convention	189	The Economic Stage and the Banker's Role	203	can Bankers Association	191
		What We Don't See	227	President Heads Acceptance	191
General Convention		William A. Scott	227	Reduced Rate to Atlantic City	125
First Session, September 25	190	American Institute of Banking Alumni Dinner	205	Resolutions	198
Second Session, September 26	191	Association of Bank Women	125	September Convention, The	29
Third Session, September 27	191	Atlantic City Convention	123	Special Trains to Atlantic City	124
Federal Reserve Forum	236	Bank Women's Convention	217		
Addresses:		Bankers Declaration of Principles	198	Clearing House Section	
Across the Atlantic	218	Bankers for the Reserve System	236	Address of President James Ringold	261
A Rising or a Setting Sun	231	Chicago Wants Next Convention	192	Clearing House Protection	
Banker-Farmer Team Work	230	Committee Appointments	273	Melvin A. Traylor	225
D. H. Otis	230	Convention Journal, The	126	The Government in Business	209
Education and Banking	206	Entertainment Features	281	George E. Roberts	209
Stephen I. Miller, Jr.	206	Golf Tournament, Atlantic City	235	The Problems and Policies of the New York Stock Exchange	
Justification of Capitalism	194	Presentation to Mr. Puellicher	192	Seymour L. Cromwell	213
John H. Puellicher	194	President Coolidge's Message to American Bankers Association			
Melvin A. Traylor	207				

National Bank Division	
Addresses:	
Address of President Waldo New-	249
comer	
Credit Discount Companies	
A. E. Duncan	253
Election of Officers	263
Resolutions	263
Savings Bank Division	
Addresses:	
Address of President McCauley	255
Newspaper Advertising as a Business	
Builder	264
W. R. Morehouse	264
Save at the Shop Plan, Allard Smith	251
Supervision of Savings Banking	247
Reports:	
Committee on Banking Facilities	248

Committee on Nominations	248
Committee on Resolutions	247
State Bank Division	
Addresses:	
Cooperative Farm Marketing	
Carl Williams	258
Uniformity in Banking Laws	
E. H. Wolcott	257
Reports:	
Committee on Exchange	256
Election of Officers	273
Farm Finance Committee	255
Federal Legislation Committee	255
Resolutions	273
State Legislation Committee	255

State Secretaries Section	
Discussion	260
Election of Officers	260
Trust Company Division	
Addresses:	
Address of President Theodore G. Smith	243
Reparations and Order	
Francis H. Sisson	245
Reports:	
Committee on Community Trusts	244
Committee on Insurance Trusts	267
Committee on Protective Laws	244
Committee on Publicity	246
Committee on Standardization of Charges	267
Election of Officers	244

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Articles and Notes	
Check Without Address of Bank	17
Escheat of Unclaimed Deposits	442
A Direct Ruling	442
Congressional Regulation of National Banks	442
Freedom of National Bank from State Escheat Laws	18
California Act Constitutional	19
California Escheat Statute	18
Constitutionality of Laws	18
Escheat of Real Estate	20
General Discussion	20
Oregon Act Constitutional	20
Pennsylvania Escheat Act	19
Reasoning of Supreme Court Regarding California Statute	18
State as Trustee	19
McRadden Bill	693
General Counsel's Opinion (rendered at Spring Meeting of Executive Council)	693
Par Clearance Decisions	13
1 North Carolina Statute Decision	13
Collection Not Obligatory	15
Due Process Clause	15
Equal Protection Clause	15
Legal Tender Clause	14
Meaning of Par Clearance	13
Par Clearance Not Obligatory	15
Par Clearance Power Limited	16
Statute Allows Exchange Payment Steps to Adopt Par Clearance	14
2 Atlanta Bank Decision	16
Can Collect from Non-members	16
Can Collect Over Counter	17
How Checks Collected	16
Payment of Drawee Bank's Check	649
Decision of Supreme Court	649
Acceptance of Drawee's Check	
Negligent	650
Effect of Custom	651
Facts of Case	649
No Implied Authority to Accept Drawee's Checks	650
Payee's Right to Sue Richmond Bank	650
The True Theory	649
Revenue Inspection of Banks and Safe Deposit Boxes	504
Congressional Authority to Revenue Officers	504
Constitutional Guarantees, The Interpretation of Authority by Internal Revenue Officers	504
Power to Break Open Safe Deposit Box	509
Power to Examine Bank as to Particular Named Customer	506
Power to Examine Banks as to All Customers	507
Problem Presented, The Procedure of Revenue Officers	505
Prohibition of General Inquisitorial Powers	506
Trust Fund Remittances	315
Attitude of Knauth, Nachod and Kuhne Receiver	315
Belonged Case	316
Case of Single Remitter	316
Reconsideration of Problem	315
Rights of Knauth, Nachod & Kuhne Trust Claimants	317
Opinions of the General Counsel	
Acceptance and Certification:	
Payment or Certification on Saturday Evening	588
Attachment and Garnishment:	
Attachment of Joint Account	797
Garnishment; Checks at Clearing House	31
Accommodation Paper:	
Liability of Accommodation Maker	796
Banking Hours:	
Payment or Certification on Saturday Evening	588
Banks, National:	
Conveyance by National Bank	588
National Bank as Executor	382

Bank Stock and Stockholders:	
Liability of Oklahoma Bank Stockholder	161
Stockholder's Liability	163
Waiver of Stock Lien	162
Bills of Lading:	
Collection of Bill of Lading Draft	432
Certificate of Deposit:	
Coupon Time Certificate	32
Checks:	
Check Payable "In Exchange" at Drawee's Option	84
Check to John Doe or Bearer	797
Check Payable to "Yourselves" I.	84
Check Payable to "Yourselves" II.	84
Traveler's Check Liability	30
American Bankers Association Checks	30
Agent Not Liable for Default	30
Effect of Words "Sold By"	30
Express Company Checks	30
Knauth, Nachod and Kuhne Travelers' Checks	30
Selling Bank is Agent	30
Selling Bank Not Liable	30
Deeds and Conveyances:	
Conveyance by National Bank	588
Deed of Husband and Wife	796
Deposits:	
Joint Account in Missouri	797
Joint Deposit of Husband and Wife	797
Drafts and Bills of Exchange:	
Liability of Drawer to Foreign Drawee	380
Remittance to Cover Draft	85
Forged Paper:	
Payment of Forged Check	161
Husband and Wife:	
Deed of Husband and Wife	796
Joint Deposit of Husband and Wife	797
Indorser, Indorsement:	
Indorsement by Insane Payee	381
Indorsement for Exchange	381
Indorsement for Trust Company by Clerk	432
Indorsement to "A or bearer"	32
Liability of Bank as Guarantor of Payee's Indorsement	586
Statute of Limitation on Indorser's Liability	432
Interest and Usury:	
Interest on Note	162
Minors and Incompetents:	
Indorsement by Insane Payee	381
Mortgages and Liens:	
Waiver of Mechanic's Lien	161
Notaries:	
Bank's Liability for Notary's False Acknowledgement	433
Competency of Bank Notary	380
Notes:	
Negotiable Instrument Payable at Bank	796
Negotiable Instruments Payable at Bank	797
Note "Six Months or on Demand"	163
Notes Payable at Bank	434
Validity of Note to Foreign Corporation	313
Presentment, Protest and Notice:	
Necessity of Protest	161
Wrongful Protest of Check	314
Set-Off:	
Set-Off by Depositor	162
Set-Off of Assigned Claim	162
Stopping Payment:	
Payment of Stopped Check	314
Taxation:	
Shareholder's Right to Equality in Tax Payments	586
Trade Acceptance:	
Negotiable Instrument Payable at Bank	796

Recent Decisions	
Acceptance and Certification:	
Acceptance by Telegraph, Replying that Draft "Is Good Today," Bound to Honor Upon Presentment if Deposit is Sufficient—Texas	165
Drawer Procuring Certification of Check Before Delivery Still a Principal, Distinguished When Certification at Instance of Payee and Holder—New Jersey	383
Accommodation Paper:	
Accommodation Indorsement Supported by Consideration, When Cashier's Agreement Not to Hold Indorsers Not Binding Against Bank—Pennsylvania	319
Attachment and Garnishment:	
Attachment of Bank Deposit, Bank Cannot Set Off Unmatured Note Against Account—New York	653
Banking Hours:	
Stop Payment Order on Check Given to Cashier Away from Bank on Sunday by Telephone, Knowledge of Cashier is Knowledge of Bank—Texas	384
Bankruptcy and Insolvency:	
Bank Without Notice Paying Insolvent Depositor's Checks Before Adjudication and After Filing Petition in Bankruptcy Not Liable—Kentucky	165
Insolvent's Checks Covering Debt to Drawee Bank, Valid although in Contemplation of Bankruptcy—Federal	652
Banks and Banking:	
Bank Not Bound to Know Signature of Payee When Not Paying to Payee, May Rely on Subsequent Indorsements—Indiana	383
Common Law Trust—Statute Prohibiting Unincorporated Association from Doing Savings and Investment Business—New York	798
Morris Plan Bank—Default—New York	799
"Ultra Vires" Defined; Contract of Bank Aiding Objects of Banking Business Not Ultra Vires—Texas	165
Banks, National:	
National Bank as Executor—State Cannot Withhold Right—Missouri	799
National Bank Exercising Fiduciary Powers, Inconsistent State Law Must Yield to Federal Act—Pennsylvania	511
Bills of Lading:	
Collection Paper Deposit of Draft with Bill of Lading Attached for Collection Did Not Make Bank Owner of Draft and Bill of Lading—Missouri	318
Draft Attached to Order Bill of Lading is Negotiable, Federal Bills of Lading Act Supersedes State Law—Mississippi	164
Building and Loan Association:	
Building and Loan Association—Member and Stockholder May Sue to Restrain Association from Paying Tax From Which it is Clearly Exempt—Federal	511
Building and Loan Association—Kentucky	798
Branch Banks:	
Foreign Balance—Debtor and Creditor Relation Not Disturbed by Foreign Confiscation—New York	798
Certificate of Deposit:	
Certificate of Deposit Payable "In Current Funds" Not Negotiable, "Currency" Not Equivalent of Current Money—Iowa	653

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
Checks:		Notes—Usury—Conflicts of Law—		Arkansas	510
A Post Dated Check is a Negotiable Instrument—Where Drawer Stops Payment Before Maturity. No Presentment Required—South Carolina	437	Security on Unpaid Note Not Discharged Because Principal Debtor Had Deposit in Bank After Maturity—North Dakota	437	Had Deposit in Bank After Maturity—North Dakota	653
Bank Paying Check to Corporation of Different Name from Payee Held Liable to Maker—Massachusetts	384	Wife May Sue Husband on Note Obtained by Will of Deceased Promisee—W. Virginia	384	Wife May Sue Husband on Note Obtained by Will of Deceased Promisee—W. Virginia	653
Bank Without Notice Paying Insolvent Depositor's Checks Before Adjudication and After Filing Petition in Bankruptcy Not Liable—Kentucky	165	Presentment, Protest and Notice: Demand Note May be Sued on Without Demand—Marginal Notation Must be Taken Notice of—Colorado	165	Presentment, Protest and Notice: Demand Note May be Sued on Without Demand—Marginal Notation Must be Taken Notice of—Colorado	590
Check Given for Intoxicating Liquors. Void Despite Claim of Holder in Due Course	652	Protest Fees on Check—Iowa	590	Safe Deposit Box: Safe Deposit Box—Lease is Contract of Bailment—Failure to Use Ordinary Care—Maryland	590
Check Without Funds—That Accused Had Money Coming Which He Intended to Deposit to Cover Check Not a Defense—California	436	Set-Off: Banking—Deposits—Set Off and Counter Claim—Contracts—Washington	511	Set-Off—Deposit of Trust Money by Stockbroker—Federal	510
Lead Pencil Check—Drawer Bank Held Entitled to Recover from Indorser Bank on Warranty of Genuineness—Georgia	590	Signature: Bank Not Bound to Know Signature of Payee When Not Paying to Payee. May Rely on Subsequent Indorsements—Indiana	383	Stopping Payment: Stop Payment Order on Check Given to Cashier Away From Bank on Sunday by Telephone. Knowledge of Cashier is Knowledge of Bank—Texas	384
Recital on Check That it is Payment in Full, Not Conclusive. Truth That it is Not May be Shown—Kentucky	384	Stopping Payment of Certified Check—New Jersey	510	Taxation: Assessing National Bank Stock for Taxation. May Count in Exempt Government Bonds, Which are Wholly Exempt in Hands of Private Banks—United States	384
Collection:		Bank Taxation—Deduction of Real Estate from Capital Stock—Double Taxation—Oregon	589	Income Tax—Power of Government to Compel Bank to Furnish Information Relative to Transactions had with its Depositors. Sections 1308, 1210-A and 1300, Revenue Act of 1921, Construed—Federal.	590
Collecting Bank Held Negligent in Accepting Anything but Money in Exchange for Check on Distant Drawer—United States	590	Taxation—Deductions Allowed in Assessing Capital Stock of Trust Company—Iowa	589	Taxation of Trust Company Engaging in Banking Business. Rate Different for Businesses—Massachusetts	164
Texas Bank Not Liable for Default of Correspondents	590	Trade Acceptance: Trade Acceptance—Uncertainty as to Amount Payable After Dishonor Does Not Affect Negotiability—Federal Rule—Oklahoma	511		
Contracts and Agreements:					
Foreign Exchange—Duty and Liability of Bank Under Agreement to Remit Money to a Foreign Country—New York	590				
Lotteries. Sale of Contracts by 3 per cent Housing Company Held Illegal—Massachusetts	319				
Corporations and Corporate Stock:					
"Blue Sky" Laws—Officer Issuing License to Corporation to Sell Stock Held Not Responsible for its Worthlessness—South Carolina	437				
Stock Transfer Tax—Non-Resident Decedent's Shares in Foreign Corporation Subject—North Carolina.	799				
Death and Decedents Estate:					
Banker's Check—Death of Purchaser of Draft Drawn by Bank Against Correspondent Revokes Agency to Transmit Money—Oregon	165				
Deposits:					
Bankrupt's Deposit. Receiver and Payee of Check Demanding Payment. Bank May Refuse Both Prior to Court Order—Federal.	652				
Deposits in Joint Account; Survivor Taking Subject to Transfer Tax on Whole Amount Thereof—New York	165				
Deposits—Lapse of Time—Escheat—California	384				
Special Deposit Not Subject to Gen-					

SPRING MEETING, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 1924

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
Meeting at Augusta	689	Commission on Public Education	725	Trust Company Division	763
Branch Banking Forum	692	Protective Department	764	Bank Laws, States Enact	735
Declaration of Principles	718	State Bank Division	746	Banking Forum	692
Addresses:		State Secretaries Section	748	Campaign for Enlightenment	725
Why the Crop Purchasing Plan Will Fail	694	Trust Company Division	763	Federal Reserve System, State Banks Uphold	746
Reports:		Opposed to the McNary-Haugen Bill	696	Fiftieth Anniversary of A. B. A., Plans for	706
American Institute of Banking	768	Savings Banks Enlarge Scope of Activity	726	Has a Position of Service Vantage	691
Commission on Commerce and Marine	736	Seek to Stop Reserve Board Collection of Non-Cash Items	724	How State Associations are Helping Banks	748
		Shape Plans for 50th Anniversary	706	McNary-Haugen Bill, Opposed	696

INDEX BY AUTHORS

	PAGE		PAGE		PAGE
Ackerman, Carl W.—Recovering Gold From Smoke	83	Aughinbaugh, W. E.—The Customer's Export Trade	139	Brand, Charles J.—Wheat and Prosperity	355
Agger, E. E.—Proposed German Gold Bank	483	Bailey, William B.—Workingman Does Not Provide for Illness	121	Calkins, Earnest Elmo—Advertising Good Will in the Balance Sheet	493
Prosperity Through a Reduction of the Re-Discount Rate	771	Baker, Newton D.—The Community Trust Idea	444	Campbell, J. Bart—What Will the 68th Congress Do?	344
The Battle of the Franc and the American Loan	637	Bancroft, Frank D.—Voluntary or Living Trusts	600	Christoph, F. A.—Banks in the New Free State	561
The Ravages of Inflation	293	Beach, Samuel H.—Keep the Wampum Sound	40	Clark, James E.—Some of the Major Problems	33, 82, 159, 304, 363, 424, 502, 584, 648, 730, 792
Alexander, Lewis—A New Touch in Bank Examination. New Faces in the World of Currency	630	Bean, Robert H.—Handling of Trade Acceptances	42	Cobb, B. C.—Why "Customer Ownership" Benefits the Banker and His Community	557
The First Lady of the Mint	559	Beck, James M.—A Rising or a Setting Sun	231	Collins, Charles W.—National Banks at His Cross-Roads	572
The Passing of the Heyday of Steam	737	Bell, George H.—Safer Credits by Crop Contracts	474	Craddick, H. B.—Opportunities for Diversified Banking	514
Anderson, Jr., Benjamin M.—Business and Banking Policy in an Unstable World	347	Bell, Lisle—One Cause of Economic Cycles	392	Crick, W. F.—British Tariff Policy Since '14	53
Domestic Market Opportunities	311				
Gold Money and Morality	425				
Reserve Policy and Excess Gold	63				
Anderson, Sydney—What Part of the Freight Burden is Borne by the Farm?	421				

	PAGE	PAGE	PAGE
Crissey, Forrest— New Fashions in Farm Finance.....	285	Hearings in All Banking Centers....	8
Crossinger, D. R.— Two Per Cent on Reserve Balances..	549	On the Inside of High Official Circles Plucking Figures Out of the Air for Uncle Sam.....	774 562
Cromwell, Seymour L.— The Problems and Policies of the New York Stock Exchange.....	213	Refunding the Short Term Debt.....	75
Davis, James J.— We Can Not Keep Them Out.....	341	The Elastic Tariff Begins to Stretch. The Movement for a Division of Federal Reserve Earnings.....	623 360
Deppe, Charles H.— Shall the Government Compete in Banking?.....	719	What Is Labor Doing With Its Banks?.....	485
Donnelly, Horace J.— At the End of Fortune's Rainbow... ..	518	Long, Robert Crozier— Two "Ifs" in Reparations Plan....	769
Duncan, A. E.— Credit Discount Companies.....	253	Loud, Lingard— Europe's Financial Hobgoblin.....	158
Earle, Edward Mead— Raw Materials in Peace and War... ..	131	Saved Labor: An Asset to Civilization ..	438
Edens, William G.— Best Life Because Best Advertised..	364	Lyons, Charles E.— National Debt—Figures Misleading... ..	822
Ellsworth, Fred W.— New Orleans Co-Operative Plan.....	35	Should a Mint Show a Profit?.....	354
Farquhar, A. B.— Causes of Discontent and Unrest....	66	Sterling's Fall.....	531
Gehle, Frederick W.— Will Interest Rates Rise or Fall?....	634	McCoy, Joseph S.— How Much Money Is Hoarded?.....	777
Godsmith, Alan G.— Brighter Outlook for Austria.....	93	McFadden, Louis T.— To Lift National Bank Handicaps... ..	467
Graham, Dale— Are Reserves Carried Against Float? ..	282	McGuire, O. R.— The Shift From Cheap Money to Cheap Credit.....	300
Graham, Frank D.— War Debts and the Dollars.....	61	The Surplus in the United States Treasury.....	541
Gray, Carl R.— Credit—The Big Railway Problem... ..	794	Mansfield, George Rogers, and Smith, George Otis.....	715
Gregory, H. E.— High Hurdles for Fakery.....	405	Potash, the Key to Prosperous Agriculture ..	715
Handerson, C. H.— Broadcasting by Banks.....	298	Marsh, Samuel— Penny Savings Society.....	306
Harger, Charles Moreau— Backfiring on the Farm Slump.....	349	Mayham, S. L.— What Has Happened to the Chemical Industry?.....	710
Hays, Ralph— Perpetuating the Usefulness of Be- quests.....	565	Mellon, A. W.— Why the Treasury Pays the Rate... ..	615
Head, Walter W.— All Industry Inter-dependent.....	10	Mershon, Leroy A.— The Prevention of Unnecessary Legis- lation.....	49
Hazlewood, Craig B.— Federal Reserve System Tendencies..	25	Miller, Jr., Stephen I.— Education and Banking.....	206
Head, Walter W.— Have Faith in America.....	411	Mitchell, Charles E.— The Economic Stage and the Bank- er's Role.....	203
Herrick, Tracy E.— Selling Personal Trust Service.....	47	Morehouse, W. R.— Leaks in Banking—How to Stop Them.....	638
Hines, Walter D.— Railroad Consolidation Will Come... ..	512	Newspaper Advertising As a Business Builder.....	264
Hobson, Rixey— Blazer's Empire.....	712	Mountjoy, E. E.— Trust Departments in Nationals.....	288
Hopwood, R. L.— Radio with the Romance Tuned Out... ..	479	Mullen, Donald A.— Protection for the Depositors.....	783
Houston, Conkling— Banker Morgan's \$8,500,000 Gift.....	566	Neill, Robert— Trust Business in Arkansas.....	811
Hope, G. Alex.— Interest on Reserve Balances.....	145	Netherlands, Wood— Trust Departments in Small Com- munities.....	599
Hudson, J. W.— Organizing A Trust Department....	581	Notz, William— Trying Out Cooperative Banking in Foreign Countries.....	733
Ives, Mitchell— American Currency in Other Coun- tries.....	495	Ormond, J. A.— Looking Ahead for the South.....	68
Jacobs, Thornwell— The South Benefits from Migration..	181	Otis, D. H.— Banker-Farmer Conferences.....	92
James, Edwin L.— A Paymaster of Reparations.....	707	Banker-Farmer Team Work.....	230
Kahn, Otto H.— The International Banker.....	36	Owen, Thomas H.— Investment of Trust Funds.....	612
Kennedy, James H.— Analysis of a Customer's Account... ..	644	Paton, Thomas B.— Escheat of Unclaimed Deposits.....	442
Kent, Fred I.— Across the Atlantic.....	218	Freedom of National Banks from State Escheat Laws.....	18
Kirkpatrick, Chas. D.— Why I Am Opposed to Political Remedies for Farm Problems.....	297	Opinions of General Counsel, 30, 84, 161, 313, 350, 432, 586, ..	796
Knapp, G. Frazer— Stockholder Cooperation As a Force in Bank Development.....	460	Par Clearance Decisions.....	13
Knight, James Victor— Cooling America's Melting Pot.....	423	Payment By Drawee Bank's Check... ..	649
Lane, Harold F.— Attitude of the Roads on Consolida- tion.....	478	Revenue Inspection of Banks and Safe Deposit Boxes.....	504
Lewis, Jr., Reuben A.— Clarification by Definition.....	143	Trust Fund Remittances.....	316
Loud, Lingard— Drafting the Brains Behind the Dol- lar.....	699	Paton, Jr., Thomas B.— Recent Decisions...164, 318, 383, 436, 510, 589, 652, 798	510
		Pitney, Fred B.— The Price of Rubber.....	73
		Plummer, Edward C.— Is Shipping Turning the Corner?....	489
		Preston, Howard H.— Recent Developments in Iowa Agri- cultural Finance.....	135
		Preston, Thomas R.— Has a Position of Service Vantage..	691
		Priddie, Jr., T. P.— Texas Guaranty Fund Has Paid De- positors \$10,000.....	338
		Putnam, George E.— If We Pile Up Another Billion in Gold.....	721
		Rives, Jr., C. G.— Giving the Co-Operatives Credit....	4
		Roberts, George E.— If We Fixed a Wheat Price.....	127
		The Bearing of the Dawes Plan on Our Allied Debts.....	795
		The Government in Business.....	209
		The Wherefore of Deflation.....	5
		Why the Crop Purchasing Plan Will Fail.....	694
		Robinson, Leland Rex— Foreign Policies of the Great British Banks.....	308
		London's "Big Five" Banks.....	147
		Sargent, H. E.— Congress Balks on Farm Relief by Legislation.....	620
		Federal Plan of Credit Control The New Federal Reserve Regula- tions.....	71 141
		Saunders, Richard W.— The Motion Picture Industry from a Banker's Standpoint.....	181
		Scott, Charles F.— Kansas Guaranty Certificates.....	88
		Scott, William A.— What We Don't See.....	227
		Shepherd, F. N.— Because the Voters Do Not Vote... ..	732
		Fear of Adverse Railroad Legislation Detrimental to Prosperity.....	475
		Sherman, C. B.— Federal Warehouse Receipts.....	149
		Home Management Bulletin Service for Banks.....	34
		Increasing the "Homing" Powers of Money in Perishables.....	370
		Is a Public Market a Good Public In- vestment?.....	501
		Reduction of Wastes in Marketing... ..	426
		Standardization of Farm Products... ..	86
		Taking the Department of Agriculture to the People.....	640
		Uncle Sam Umpires the Produce Game.....	296
		Sherwell, G. Butler— American Branch Banking in Latin America.....	365, 463
		Argentina's Financial Problems... ..	77
		Brazil Seeks to Put Her House in Financial Order.....	646
		Puzzle of the Chilean Peso's Plunge..	785
		Sims, R. N.— Resources of State Banking Institu- tions.....	101
		Sisson, Francis F.— Must We Slow Down if Europe Does Not Come Back?.....	414
		Public Relations and Advertising... ..	21
		Reparations and Order.....	245
		Turning Back \$323,000,000 to the General Public.....	491
		Smith, Allard— Save at the Shop Plan.....	251
		Smith, Burton M.— Making Profitable Loans to the Farmer.....	528
		Snyder, Carl— A New Measure of Business.....	351
		Fifty Years of the Varying Value of Gold.....	704
		Holiday Impressions of "Darkened England".....	309
		Turnover of Deposits a Measure of Business Activity.....	471
		Speare, Charles F.— Cross-Currents in Foreign Trade... ..	744
		Stearns, F. A.— Los Angeles School Savings Plan....	12
		Studley, Robert L.— Wool a Quick Asset.....	358
		Stark, L. L. D.— Trust Department Advertising and Publicity.....	579
		Taylor, C. Stanley— The Twelve Billion Dollar Building Market.....	429
		Templeton, Henry— Bargain Days in Foreign Money....	779
		Is the Government an Unfair Com- petitor for Money?.....	555
		Totton, Frank M.— Log Cabin or Institute, There is Nothing Like Study.....	544
		Traylor, Melvin A.— Clearing House Protection.....	225
		Seeing Things.....	207
		Tunnecliffe, Mason— The Best of Times.....	676
		Wikoff, Frank J.— Guaranty Law Caused Loss of \$15,000,000.....	44
		Williams, Carl— Cooperative Farm Marketing.....	258
		Willis, H. Parker— Money Rates at Home and Abroad..	1
		Wolcott, E. H.— Uniformity in Banking Laws.....	257
		Woodworth, Leo Day— Fay Roll Savings Method.....	372
		Woolen, Evans— Making Sound Public Opinion.....	551
		Wright, Philip G.— Influence of the Tariff on Prices....	301
		Sugar Under the Flexible Tariff.....	488
		Young, D. Richard— Business Conditions at a Glance....	642
		Charting Business Conditions.....	150
		Comparative Credit Costs.....	418
		Comparative Costs of Credit.....	497